
Page 2  
 

 

 
 

Delegated Decisions by Cabinet Member for Education 
& Cultural Services 
 

Wednesday, 19 September 2018 at 10.00 am 
County Hall, New Road, Oxford 
 
 

Items for Decision 
 
The items for decision under individual Cabinet Members’ delegated powers are listed 
overleaf, with indicative timings, and the related reports are attached.  Decisions taken 
will become effective at the end of the working day on 27 September 2018 unless called 
in by that date for review by the appropriate Scrutiny Committee. 
 
Copies of the reports are circulated (by e-mail) to all members of the County Council. 
 

These proceedings are open to the public 
 

 
 

Note:  Date of next meeting: 14 November 2018 
 
 

If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of 
these papers or special access facilities) please contact the officer 
named on the front page, but please give as much notice as possible 
before the meeting. 
 

 
 

Items for Decision 
 

1. Declarations of Interest  
 

 
 
Peter G. Clark  
Chief Executive September 2018 
 
 
Committee Officer: 

 
 
Deborah Miller 
Tel: 07920 084239; E-Mail: deborah.miller@oxfordshire.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack



Page 3  
 

 

2. Petitions and Public Address 

  

3. Questions from County Councillors  

 Any county councillor may, by giving notice to the Proper Officer by 9 am two 
working days before the meeting, ask a question on any matter in respect of the 
Cabinet Member’s delegated powers. 
 
The number of questions which may be asked by any councillor at any one 
meeting is limited to two (or one question with notice and a supplementary 
question at the meeting) and the time for questions will be limited to 30 minutes in 
total. As with questions at Council, any questions which remain unanswered at the 
end of this item will receive a written response. 
 
Questions submitted prior to the agenda being despatched are shown below and 
will be the subject of a response from the appropriate Cabinet Member or such 
other councillor or officer as is determined by the Cabinet Member, and shall not 
be the subject of further debate at this meeting. Questions received after the 
despatch of the agenda, but before the deadline, will be shown on the Schedule of 
Addenda circulated at the meeting, together with any written response which is 
available at that time. 

 

4. Education Specification for a New Primary School at Graven Hill 
(Bicester) (Pages 1 - 18) 

 Forward Plan Ref: 2018/100 
Contact: Lucy Mills, School Organisation Officer Tel: 07586 478794 
 
Report by Director for Children’s Services (CMDECS4). 
 
The public consultation to inform the development of the education specification for 
the new primary school was conducted by the School Organisation & Planning team 
between 13 June 2018 – 24 July 2018.  
 
The consultation was publicised through the county council consultations website 
and. Invitations to join the consultation were targeted at local councillors, schools, 
and other stakeholders.  
 
Following the consultation, the results of which are summarised and discussed in 
this report, an educational specification for the new primary school has been written 
and is attached at Annex 1 for approval by Cabinet Member. 
 
This complies with the agreed policy procedure for selecting a recommended 
sponsor for a new school in Oxfordshire. 
 
The Cabinet Member is RECOMMENDED to approve the specification for the 
new primary school for Graven Hill, Bicester. 
 

 

 

 



Division(s): Bicester 

 

CABINET MEMBER FOR EDUCATION & CULTURAL SERVICES - 

19 SEPTEMBER 2018 

 

NEW PRIMARY SCHOOL IN GRAVEN HILL, BICESTER 

REPORT ON CONSULTATION AND APPROVAL FOR SCHOOL 

SPECIFICATION 

 

Report by Director for Children’s Services 

 

Introduction 

 

1. The host site for this planned new primary school is the 1900-home development 
south of Bicester, permitted as application 11/01494/OUT and known as Graven 
Hill. 

 
2. The adopted Cherwel
[...]
ing available through 
the Growth Fund supported from allocation identified in the Schools Block of the 
Dedicated Schools Grant. 

 

Page 4



CMDECS4 

RECOMMENDATION 
 

 
26. The Cabinet Member is RECOMMENDED to approve the specification for the 

new primary school for Graven Hill, Bicester. 
 
LUCY BUTLER 
Director for Children’s Services 
 
Contact Officer: Barbara Chillman, Pupil Place Planning Manager, 07554 103418 
August 2018 
 
Annex 1: Draft specification for new primary school at Graven Hill, Bicester. 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

 

New school for Graven Hill, Bicester 

School specification document for potential sponsors of a new 

primary school in Graven Hill, Bicester, Oxfordshire 

 

Section 1: Introduction and context 

Oxfordshire County Council has identified the need to establish a new primary school in 

Bicester to open in September 2021. Under section 6A of the Education and Inspections Act 

2006 (the ‘free school presumption’) where a local authority identifies the need to establish a 

new school it must, in the first instance, seek proposals to establish an academy.  

(The local authority led free school presumption is a different route to the DfE’s free school 

programme. Further information about how to establish a new school via the DfE’s free school 

programme route can be found at: https://www.gov.uk/government/collections/opening-a-

free-school.) 

The new school will chiefly serve a permitted new housing development of 1,900 homes 

south of Bicester, construction of which is underway. This school forms part of the strategic 

planning for additional school capacity to meet the expected growth in pupil numbers arising 

from housing growth included in the Cherwell Local Plan for Bicester.  

A public consultation ran between 13 June – 24 July 2018, seeking to gain feedback and 

engagement with the proposed education specification for this new school. The consultation 

received 19 responses which were considered and used to help shape the school 

specification design. 

The authority is therefore seeking proposals from appropriate providers to sponsor 

this new school. The new school would be deemed a free school. Section 9 sets out 

how potential sponsors can apply. 

 

1.1 Planned housing growth in Bicester 

Bicester and its surrounding area is planned to grow by over 12,000 homes over the next 20 

to 25 years. The largest housing developments underway or approved in the adopted 

Cherwell Local Plan Shown on the map on page 4 of this specification) are: 

• Graven Hill – approximately 1,900 homes with this new primary school 

Page 7

https://www.gov.uk/government/collections/opening-a-free-school
https://www.gov.uk/government/collections/opening-a-free-school


2 
 

• South West Bicester – approximately 2,500 homes with new primary and secondary 

schools 

• The North-West Bicester eco-town – approximately 6,000 homes with new primary 

and secondary schools 

• Upper Heyford – approximately 2,400 homes with expansion of Heyford Park (all-

through) Free School 

• South East Bicester – approximately 1,500 homes with a new primary school 
 

 

There are also smaller developments proposed, including for surrounding villages such as 

Ambrosden, which may affect demand for school places in Bicester.  

 

1.2 School capacity planning for Bicester 

Oxfordshire County Council is planning school capacity strategically across Bicester to 

meet the needs of the recent and planned housing growth, as well as the existing 

population growth. 

The number of extra children needing school places will depend on the size, type and timing 

of the houses, but current forecasts indicate that between 2017 and 2024 the number of 

primary pupils in the Bicester area will grow by 1,000 and the number of secondary pupils by 

900, with significant further growth in the longer term.  

This growing population will need new schools:  

 

• Graven Hill is ex
[...]
ore pupils than could be accommodated through expansion of existing nearby 

schools, and a new school in the heart of significant new housing developments is considered 

to be an important element of community building. 

Taking into account the high level of housing growth in Bicester and the forecast sustained 

increase in pupil numbers, the impact of the proposed new primary school is not likely to be 

significant in the medium to long term. In the short-term, there may be some turbulence in 

pupil numbers at local schools, as patterns of parental preference shift in reaction to the new 

provision. However, it is not considered that this would be sufficient to threaten the viability 

of any existing schools.  

The county council has sought to minimise any risks to the existing schools by writing into 

the school specification that the eventual sponsors will manage school growth in such a way 

as to not adversely affect existing schools, and will work closely with the existing partnership 

of schools.  

The new school is not expected to have an adverse impact on any groups with protected 

characteristics.  

The new school is expected to have a positive impact on children and young people, one of 

the groups with protected characteristics: 

• the new school will help to minimise travel distances to school, and increase choice.  

If sufficient primary school places are not available within the heart of the community 

Page 16



11 
 

this can affect access to out of school activities, social contact with peers, travel 

patterns and community cohesion.  

 

Section 9: How to Apply to Sponsor this New School 

Oxfordshire runs a two-stage application process, first inviting outline expressions of interest 

from potential sponsors, and then shortlisting up to three applicants to submit a detailed 

proposal.  

Key Dates (subject to change): 

• 27 September – 29 October 2018: Expressions of Interest (EoI) invited from potential 

sponsors. 

• November 2018: Shortlisting of EoI received, with reference to how well they meet 

the specification for the school. 

• November / December 2018: Shortlisted potential sponsors develop detailed bids for 

submission by midday on Tuesday 8 January 2019. 

• February / March 2019: Interviews and presentations by shortlisted bidders, after 

which the OCC Member for Education approves the county council’s choice of 

preferred sponsor. This is communicated to the Regional Schools Commissioner 

(RSC). 

• April / May 2019: RSC makes the final decision on the sponsor for the new school. 

• September 2021: New school opens. 
 

The county council must receive outline Expressions of Interest by 29 October 2018, and 

requires one hard copy and one electronic copy of all documentation. 

Expressions of Interest should be submitted using the Oxfordshire County Council New 

School Expressions of Interest Form. The Application Form and this Specification 

Document are available to download from www.oxfordshire.gov.uk/newschoolproposals  

Further information is available from, and Expressions of Interest should be sent to:   

Barbara Chillman,  

Service Manager – Pupil Place Planning,  

Children, Education & Families,  

Oxfordshire County Council,  

County Hall, New Road, 

Oxford, OX1 1ND  

Tel: 07554 103418 

academies@oxfordshire.gov.uk  

Page 17

http://www.oxfordshire.gov.uk/newschoolproposals
mailto:academies@oxfordshire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Education Specification for a New Primary School at Graven Hill (Bicester)
	CMDECS_SEP1918R02 - Annex 1




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

Delegated Decisions by Cabinet Member for Education & Cultural 
Services - Wednesday, 19 September 2018 
 

Statement of Decision 
 
Present: 
Councillor Lorraine Lindsay-Gale, Cabinet Member for Education & Cultural Services 
 
Officers:  Barbara Chillman (Children’s Services) and Deborah Miller (Law & 

Governance) 
 

Education Specification for a New Primary School at 
Graven Hill (Bicester) 
 
Documentation considered: 
Report Education Specification for a New Primary School at 

Graven Hill (Bicester) 
 

A copy is attached to the signed copy of this decision. 
 
Cabinet Member’s Comments 
 
I welcome the proposal for the new primary school in Bicester to meet the planned 
housing growth in Bicester and note the many added benefits the development will 
bring to Bicester. 
 
Decision 
 
Having regard to the arguments and options set out in the documentation before me, 
the representations made to me and the further considerations set out above, I 
confirm my decisions on this matter as follows: 
 
to approve the specification for the new primary school for Graven Hill, Bicester. 
 
 
 
 
 
Signed  ..............................................................................  
 Cabinet Member for Education & Cultural Services 
 
Date …………………………………. 
 
 
 


